

06-3350-PR (L),

07-3588-PR (CON), 07-1599-PR (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

WILLIAM PHILLIPS

Petitioner / Appellant,

-against-

DALE ARTUS, Superintendent, Clinton
Correctional Facility, and ANDREW M. CUOMO,
New York State Attorney General

Respondents / Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS SUPPORTING THE PANEL OPINION

MARSHALL A. MINTZ
Mintz & Oppenheim LLP
260 Madison Avenue, 17th Fl.
New York, New York 10016
(212) 447-1800

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
New York State Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers
Vice-Chair, 2nd Circuit Amicus Curiae
Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
Green & Willstatter
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656

(Caption Continued on Next Page)

06-3350-PR (L),

07-3588-PR (CON), 07-1599-PR (CON)

(Caption Continued from Previous Page)

CARLOS PORTALATIN

Petitioner / Appellee,

-against-

HAROLD GRAHAM, Superintendent,
Green Haven Correctional Facility

Respondent / Appellant.

VANCE MORRIS

Petitioner / Appellant,

-against-

DALE ARTUS, Superintendent, Clinton
Correctional Facility, and ANDREW M. CUOMO,
New York State Attorney General

Respondents- / Appellees.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents. i

Table of Authorities. ii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Argument

The Panel Was Correct That The Sixth Amendment Right
To a Jury Trial, Applicable to the States as Incorporated
by the Fourteenth Amendment, Prohibits the Type of
Judicial Fact-Finding Resulting in Enhanced Sentences
Under New York State’s Persistent Felony Offender Statute. 3

A. The New York Sentencing Scheme. 3

B. The Sentencing Court’s Fact-Finding Obligation. 7

C. Prior State Court Challenges to the Persistent-Felon Scheme. . 10

D. The Application of *Apprendi* to Other State
Sentencing Schemes. 16

E. The Impact of the Fact-Finding. 21

F. The Collateral Effects of The Persistent-Felon Scheme. 23

Conclusion. 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20

Besser v. Walsh, 601 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2010). 3, 16, 18, 20

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004). 17, 18, 21, 22

Cunningham v. California, 549 U.S. 270 (2007). 19, 20

People v. Andrews, 711 N.Y.S.2d 797 (3rd Dept. 2000). 23

People v. Blackwell, 302 N.Y.S.2d 78 (4th Dept. 1969) 9

People v. Brown, 704 N.Y.S.2d 83 (2nd Dept. 2000). 9

People v. Chesshier, 584 N.Y.S.2d 327 (2nd Dept. 1992) 24

People v. Fulmore, 592 N.Y.S.2d 449 (2nd Dept. 1993). 24

People v. Gaines, 733, 524 N.Y.S.2d 70 (2nd Dept. 1988). 8

People v. Garcia, 700 N.Y.S.2d 44 (2nd Dept. 1999). 8

People v. James, 674 N.Y.S.2d 809 (3rd Dept. 1998). 9

People v. Mason, 717 N.Y.S.2d 130 (1st Dept. 2000) 10, 11

People v. Medina, 672 N.Y.S.2d 53 (1st Dept. 1998). 21

People v. Moore, 68 N.Y.S.2d 590 (1st Dept. 1997) 23

People v. Murdaugh, 833 N.Y.S.2d 557 (2nd Dept. 2007). 7, 8

People v. Ortiz, 691 N.Y.S.2d 683 (S.Ct. Bronx Cty. 1998) 11

People v. Perry, 555 N.Y.S.2d 515 (4th Dept. 1990).. 8

People v. Quinones, 12 N.Y.3d 116 (2009). 15

People v. Rivera, 5 N.Y.3d 61 (2005).. 12, 13, 15

People v. Rivera, 736 N.Y.S.2d 751 (3rd Dept. 2002).. 25

People v. Rivera, 875 N.Y.S.2d 173 (2nd Dept. 2009)
affirmed as modified, 2010 WL 1791007 (2nd Dept. 2010). 8

People v. Rosen, 96 N.Y.2d 329 (2001). 12-16, 18

People v. Saracina, 748 N.Y.S.2d 109 (4th Dept. 2002). 8

People v. Tuzzio, 688 N.Y.S.2d 913 (2nd Dept. 1999). 21

People v. Valez, 620 N.Y.S.2d 931 (S.Ct. N.Y.Cty. 1995) 10

People v. Whitehead, 531 N.Y.S.2d 48 (3rd Dept. 1988). 9

People v. Williams, 621 N.Y.S.2d 875 (1st Dept. 1995. 24

People v. Williams, 658 N.Y.S.2d 254 (1st Dept. 1997).. 21

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002). 18-19, 26

Statutes

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e). 23

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.15.. . . . 5

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.16.. . . . 5

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20.....	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 15
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20(1).....	4, 6, 7, 15
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20(3)	6
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20(5).....	5, 12
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20(8)	10
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.20(9).....	14
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.27(10).....	10
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 400.27(11).....	10
New York Penal Law § 70.06.	15
New York Penal Law § 70.04.	5, 15
New York Penal Law § 70.08	3, 5, 11, 13
New York Penal Law § 70.10.	2, 3, 7, 11, 15
New York Penal Law § 70.10(1).	3, 11
New York Penal Law § 70.10(1)(a).....	3
New York Penal Law § 70.10(2).	4, 6, 8, 14

Other Authorities

4 W Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769). . 22
